

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

Vita Nuova Inc., on behalf of itself and
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Alex M. Azar II, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Health and Human
Services; **United States of America**,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:19-cv-00532-O

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III
Texas Bar No. 06996010
CHARLES W. FILLMORE
Texas Bar No. 00785861
The Fillmore Law Firm, LLP
1200 Summit Avenue, Suite 860
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 332-2351 (phone)
(817) 870-1859 (fax)
dusty@fillmorefirm.com
chad@fillmorefirm.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Texas Bar No. 24075463
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

*Counsel for Plaintiff
and the Proposed Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contentsi

Table of authoritiesii

 I. The proposed classes easily satisfy the Fifth Circuit’s test for ascertainability 1

 II. The requirement of ascertainability is greatly relaxed for Rule 23(b)(2) classes5

 III.The proposed class definition is not overbroad.....6

 IV.The Fifth Circuit does not require that the analysis of class membership be
 “administratively feasible”9

 V. The proposed classes easily satisfy Rule 23’s commonality and typicality
 requirements10

Conclusion10

Certificate of service12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cole v. City of Memphis, 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)5
DeBremaecker v. Short, 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970) (per curiam)1
Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)8
DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn, 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)8
Finch v. New York State Office of Children and Family Services,
 252 F.R.D. 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)5
Gore v. Turner, 563 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1977).....3
Herbert v. Monsanto Co., 682 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1982)3
In re Monumental Life Ins. Co., 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004)5
In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation, 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....8
*In re Prudential Insurance Co. America Sales Practice Litigation Agent
 Actions*, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)8
In re Rodriguez, 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012)3, 10
J.D. v Azar, 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)6, 7, 8
John v. National Security Fire & Casualty Co., 501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007)1
Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co. LLC,
 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)7, 8
Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co., 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)8
McCaster v. Darden Restaurants, Inc., 845 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2017)4
Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC, 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)4, 10
Multi-Ethnic Immigrant Workers Organizing Network v. City of Los Angeles,
 246 F.R.D. 621 (C.D. Cal. 2007)5
Pederson v. Louisiana State University, 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)3
Shelton v. Bledsoe, 775 F.3d 554 (3rd Cir. 2015)5
Shook v. El Paso County, 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004)5
Yates v. Collier, 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)3

Other Authorities

Robert G. Bone, *Justifying Class Action Limits: Parsing the Debates over
 Ascertainability and Cy Pres*, 65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 913 (2017)1
 Suzette M. Malveaux, *The Modern Class Action Rule: Its Civil Rights Roots
 and Relevance Today*, 66 U. Kan. L. Rev. 325 (2017)5
 Michael T. Morley, *Nationwide Injunctions, Rule 23(b)(2), and the Remedial
 Powers of the Lower Courts*, 97 B.U. L. Rev. 615 (2017)5
 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2011)4, 9
